

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*, Individually and on Be-
half of All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
SAMEER AHMED
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DEVELOPMENTS SINCE <i>DEMORE</i> CONFIRM THAT BLANKET MANDATORY DETENTION CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED	3
A. Because Mandatory Detention Is Sig- nificantly Longer Than The Court In <i>Demore</i> Suggested, Detainees' Liberty Interests Deserve Far Greater Weight	4
1. As the government now admits, <i>Demore's</i> holding was based on er- roneous information greatly under- stating the deprivation of liberty	4
2. Since <i>Demore</i> , recent data shows that many individuals in mandato- ry detention are detained for far longer periods of time than the Court realized.....	6
3. Once the facts are properly consid- ered, immigration detainees' liber- ty interests deserve far greater weight, and the government's in- terests far less weight, than the Court articulated in <i>Demore</i>	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Government’s Interest In Mandatory Detention Is Also Significantly Lower Due To Changes In Detention And Removal Procedures	13
1. Alternatives to detention	13
2. Risk assessment tools	15
3. Increased detention space	17
II. <i>DEMORE</i> WAS INCORRECT EVEN ON ITS OWN PREMISES AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	18
A. The Constitution Requires That Deprivations Of Individual Physical Liberty Result From An Individualized Determination Of Flight Risk And Danger—including For Immigrants.....	18
B. The <i>Demore</i> Court’s Creation Of A Different Constitutional Principle For Physical Liberty Of Immigrants Was Erroneous And Should Be Overruled.....	25
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Save <i>Demore</i>	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	31
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	32
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	33
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	25
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	28, 29
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	30
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	30
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	19, 20, 23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	30
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	32
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	24
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	24
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	30
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	30
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016)	5, 10, 11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	28, 29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	30
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	24
<i>Sopo v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7, 32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19, 20, 23, 28
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	30
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , No. 01-1491 (U.S.).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Matter of Kim</i> , A027-144-740 (I.J.)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , No. 08-681 (U.S.)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Kim</i> , No. S153183 (Cal.)	8
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , No. 14-1270 (1st Cir.).....	8, 9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1226.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1231	20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242.....	
	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, <i>Detained Without Process: The Excessive Use of Mandatory Detention Against Maryland's Immigrants</i> (2016), available at http://www.aclu-md.org/uploaded_files/0000/0858/mandatory_detention_report_2016.pdf	7, 9
American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release</i> (3d ed. 2007), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/pretrial_release.authcheckdam.pdf	15
Department of Homeland Security, <i>U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Salaries and Expenses</i> (2016), available at https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS_FY2016_Congressional_Budget_Justification.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2016/08/25/criminal-charge-completion-statistics-201608.pdf	6
Human Rights Watch, <i>US: Immigration Detention Neglects Health</i> (Mar. 17, 2009), https://www.hrw.org/news/2009/03/17/us-immigration-detention-neglects-health	24
The Intensive Supervision Appearance Program, https://bi.com/immigration-services/ (last visited Oct. 24, 2016)	13, 14
Koulish, Robert, <i>Using Risk to Assess the Legal Violence of Mandatory Detention</i> , <i>Laws</i> (2016), available at http://www.mdpi.com/2075-471X/5/3/30/htm	16
Lindsay, Matthew J., <i>Immigration As Invasion: Sovereignty, Security, and the Origins of the Federal Immigration Power</i> , 45 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 1, 3, 55 (2010)	31
Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service, <i>Community-Based Alternatives to Immigration Detention</i> , http://lirs.org/our-work/people-we-serve/immigrantsfamilies/alternatives-to-detention/ (last visited Oct. 24, 2016)	14
Moore, Karen Nelson, <i>Aliens and the Constitution</i> , 88 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 801 (2013)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Conference of Chief Justices, Resolution 3 (Jan. 30, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://ccj.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/CCJ/Resolutions/01302013-pretrial-release-Endorsing-COSCA-Paper-EvidenceBased-Pretrial-Release.ashx	15
Noferi, Mark L. & Robert Koulish, <i>The Immigration Detention Risk Assessment</i> , 29 <i>Geo. Immig. L.J.</i> 45 (2014).....	15, 16
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants</i> 2 (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.pretrial.org/download/advocacy/Issue%20Brief-Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20(May%202015).pdf	15
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	17
<i>The Supreme Court, 2002 Term: Leading Cases: i. Constitutional Law: d. Due Process</i> , 117 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 287 (2003).....	31
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond in Immigration Court Proceedings?</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/	11, 12
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Rep. No. GAO-15-26, <i>Alternatives to Detention</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666911.pdf	14
